

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC12-1947

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CARINE L. MITZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 11943
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
Primary E-Mail:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
carine.mitz@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3580
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

RECEIVED, 04/07/2016 08:13:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	1
ISSUE I	1
FLORIDA STATUTE § 775.082(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE A REMAND FOR IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE (RESTATED)	
ISSUE II	7
ANY ERROR IN HURST’S SENTENCE IS HARMLESS (RESTATED)	
ISSUES III and IV	17
IF THIS COURT REMANDS THIS MATTER FOR RESENTENCING PURSUANT TO <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , 136 S. CT. 616 (JAN. 12, 2016), THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 2016-13, LAWS OF FLORIDA SHOULD GOVERN (RESTATED)	
ISSUE V	27
CHAPTER 2016-13, LAWS OF FLORIDA DOES NOT CONTAIN CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS (RESTATED)	
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. State,
267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) 3

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000) 8

Armstrong v. State,
642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994) 10

Bates v. State,
750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 24

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004) 8

Beazell v. Ohio,
269 U.S. 167 (1925) 19, 25

Bright v. Florida,
90 So.3d 249 (Fla. 2012) 9

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
473 U.S. 320 (1985) 16

Coker v. Georgia,
433 U.S. 584 (1977) 2

Combs v. State,
525 So.2d 853 (1998) 17

Commonwealth v. Story,
440 A.2d 488 (Pa. 1981) 26

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction,
137 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1962) 5

Davis v. State,
146 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1962) 5

Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996) 20

<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	19, 20, 25
<i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Driver v. Van Cott</i> , 257 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1972)	5
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 518 So.2d 901 (1987)	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	2, 3
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	7, 9
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 75 (2011)	22
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 673 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So.3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	21, 22, 24
<i>Hudson v. Commonwealth</i> , 597 S.W.2d 610 (Ky. 1980)	26
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 7, 15, 17
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	11, 12, 14
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 819 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	15

<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender,</i> 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 994 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	7
<i>Kalisz v. State,</i> 124 So.3d 185 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>Knapp v. Cardwell,</i> 513 F.Supp. 4 (D. Ariz. 1980)	24, 25
<i>Lawton v. State,</i> 181 So.3d 452 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson,</i> 488 U.S. 33, 109 S.Ct. 285, 102 L.Ed.2d 265 (1988)	29
<i>Meller v. State,</i> 94 Nev. 408, 581 P.2d 3 (1978)	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	21
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8, 13, 15
<i>Pena v. State,</i> 901 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania,</i> 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	30
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 28 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Collins,</i> 370 So.2d 533 (La. 1979)	26
<i>State v. Fleming,</i> 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	18

<i>State v. Lindquist</i> , 589 P.2d 101 (Idaho 1979)	25, 26
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007)	5
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 270 S.C. 285, 242 S.E.2d 215 (1978)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	20
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Corcino</i> , 85 F.3d 549 (11th Cir.1996)	29
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	30
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	8
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (1980)	4
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	6

Statutes

Section 775.082, Florida Statutes..... 23
Section 775.082(2), Florida Statutes..... passim
Section 775.084, Florida Statutes..... 23
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes 18, 23
Sections 921.141(3) and (4), Florida Statutes..... 27
Section 921.142, Florida Statutes..... 23
Section 924.33, Florida Statutes..... 10
Chapter 2016-13, Laws of Florida..... 17, 18, 21, 23, passim

Amendments and Constitutions

Article I, Section 10, U.S. Constitution..... 18
Article VI, Clause 2, U.S. Constitution..... 21
Article X, Section 9, Florida Constitution..... 21

Other Authorities

THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR, Roger J. Traynor (1970)..... 10, 13
